MIC2142
Micropower Boost Converter
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
October 2007  M9999-102507
General Description
The MIC2142 is a micropower boost switching regulator
housed in a SOT23-5 package. The input voltage range is
between 2.2V to 16V, making the device suitable for one-

Micrel, Inc. MIC2142
October 2007 2 M9999-102507
Ordering Information
Part Number Marking*
Standard Pb-Free Standard Pb-Free
Voltage Ambient
Temperature Range Package
MIC2142BM5 MIC2142YM5 SBAA SBAA Adj. –40° to +85°C 5-Pin SOT23
 *  Under bar symbol (_) may not be to scale.
Pin Configuration
5-Pin SOT23 (BM5) 5-Pin SOT23 (YM5)
Pin Description
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
1 VCC Chip Supply:  +2.2V to +16V.
2 GND Ground:  Return for internal circuitry and internal MOSFET (switch) source.
3 SW Switch Node (Input):  Internal MOSFET drain; 22V maximum.
4 FB Feedback (Input):  Output voltage sense node.
5 EN Shutdown: Device shuts down to 0.1µA typical supply current.
Micrel, Inc. MIC2142
October 2007 3 M9999-102507
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Supply Voltage (VCC)......................................................18V
Switch Voltage (VSW)......................................................24V
Enable Pin Voltage (VEN)(3).............................................18V
Feedback Voltage (VFB)
 Adjustable Version.....................................................8V
Ambient Storage Temperature (Ts) ...........–65°C to +150°C
ESD Rating(4)
Operating Ratings(2)
Supply Voltage (VCC)......................................... 2.2V to 16V
Enable Pin Voltage (VEN)(3)................................... 0V to 16V
Switch Voltage (VSW)......................................................22V
Ambient Temperature (TA) ..........................–40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature Range (TJ).............–40°C to +125°C
Package Thermal Impedance
 SOT23-5 (θJA) ..................................................220°C/W
Electrical Characteristics
VCC = 3.6V; VOUT = 5V; IOUT = 200mA; TA = 25°C, bold values indicate –40°C< TJ < +125°C, unless noted.
Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
Input Voltage  2.2  16 V
VEN = ON , VFB = 2.2V (adjustable)  85 125 µA
VEN = ON , VOUT(NOMINAL) + 1V (MIC2142-5.0)  85 125 µA
Quiescent Current
VEN = OFF (shutdown)  0.1 2 µA
(±2%) 1.254 1.28 1.306 V Feedback Voltage (VFB)
(±3%) 1.241  1.312 V